## 506619009 04/20/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6665816

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/05/2021	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARION MECHANICAL, LLC	04/19/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARION MECHANICAL LLC
Street Address:	29772 LILLEY MOUNTAIN COURT
City:	COARSEGOLD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93614

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16372179	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (415)873-2284

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4158512566

Email:docket@adibiip.comCorrespondent Name:ADIBI IP GROUP, PCAddress Line 1:5 THIRD STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 622

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MCL-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW C. PALMER
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew C. Palmer/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2021

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=MCL-001 Patent Assignment CO to CA#page1.tif

PATENT 506619009 REEL: 055975 FRAME: 0608

Docket Number: MCL-001 Application No.: 16/372,179

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION (Nunc Pro Tunc)

WHEREAS, Marion Mechanical, LLC (hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Colorado and having a place of business at 58640 Highway 50, Olathe, Colorado 81425, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention described and claimed in the specification forming part of the United States patent application entitled "Vacuum Distillation Apparatus And Methods," filed on April 1, 2019 and having Application Serial Number 16/372,179;

WHEREAS, Marion Mechanical LLC (hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of California and having a place of business at 29772 Lilley Mountain Court, Coarsegold, California 93614, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees that nunc pro tunc effective as of January 5, 2021, ASSIGNOR hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patents which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty, or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE all claims for damages and other remedies by reason of past infringements of said invention, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, along with the right to sue for and collect such damages and other remedies for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR hereby authorized the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to issue all letters patents on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agreed to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patents on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patents therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorized representative of ASSIGNOR has executed and delivered this instrument to ASSIGNEE on the day and year set forth below.

Tina Marion	Tina Marion	04 / 19 / 2021
Signature	Title: Co-Owner	Date